

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—First Department**

---

MEREDITH BUSER, ELLEN BUSER, NANCY TUMPOSKY  
and JEROME CORTELLESI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

DESMOND BARRY, THOMAS EGAN, JOHN HEANUE, WILLIAM KELLY,  
FRANCIS BARRON and WINGED FOOT GOLF CLUB, INC.,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

WINGED FOOT HOLDING CORPORATION,

*Defendant.*

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2021-00525**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN  
JACOBSON LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
60 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, 40<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10165  
(212) 500-5010  
jhalebian@lshllp.com  
amayas@lshllp.com

LAW OFFICES OF  
SANFORD F. YOUNG, P.C.  
*Appellate Counsel for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants*  
One World Trade Center, Suite 8500  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 227-9755  
syoun@sfylaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Questions Presented.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
A. The prior federal litigation in Westchester.....	3
B. The instant state court litigation.....	4
C. The Supreme Court’s decision to transfer venue to Westchester County .....	6
Argument.....	6
I. The Supreme Court erred when it ruled that CPLR 507 superseded CPLR 510(3) as a matter of law.....	6
II. The Supreme Court erred when it held there was no basis for venue in New York County pursuant to CPLR 510(3). .....	9
A. The Supreme Court improvidently disregarded the risks and difficulty of travel during a pandemic as factors relevant to the convenience of material witnesses under CPLR 510(3).....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ showing concerning the convenience of material witnesses satisfied all requirements to retain venue in New York County pursuant to CPLR 510(3). .....	13
C. Defendants’ attempt to assert the convenience of their witnesses in Westchester County was legally insufficient, and provided no basis for the Supreme Court to exercise its discretion in favor of Defendants under CPLR 510(3). .....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arnold Constable Corp. v. Staten Is. Mall</i> , 61 A.D.2d 826 (1978).....	7
<i>Cardona v. Aggressive Heating, Inc.</i> , 180 A.D.2d 572 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	13
<i>Cilmi v. Greenberg</i> , 273 A.D.2d 266 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	16
<i>Diamond Resorts U.S. Collection Dev., LLC v. Pandora Mktg., LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-80143, 2020 WL 6504627 (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2020) .....	12
<i>Diamond v. Papreka</i> , 801 N.Y.S.2d 232 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2005) .....	8-9
<i>Express Mobile, Inc. v. Web.com Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-1936-RGA, 2020 WL 3971776 (D. Del. July 14, 2020).....	11
<i>Fairstein v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , No. 220-CV-00180, 2020 WL 5701767 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020) .....	11
<i>GAM Prop. Corp. v. Sorrento Lactalis, Inc.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 645 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Inspiration Enterprises, Inc. v. Inland Credit Corp.</i> , 54 A.D.2d 839 (1976).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Dutchess Landaq, Inc.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 424 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	10
<i>O’Brien v. Vassar Bros. Hosp.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 169 (1995).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Orsano v. Orsano</i> , 108 Misc. 2d 880 (1981).....	9
<i>Pittman v. Maher</i> , 202 A.D.2d 172 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	17
<i>Ryan-Avizienis v. JBEW Bar Corp.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	17

<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , No. 9:20-CV-80725, 2020 WL 5361881 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2020).....	11
<i>Suchy v. Suchy</i> , 126 Misc. 2d 1094 (Sup. Ct. 1984) .....	9
<i>Town of Hempstead v. City of New York</i> , 88 Misc. 2d 366 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....	9

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

3 Weinstein—Korn—Miller, N.Y. Civ. Prac. 507.02 .....	9
CPLR 503(a) .....	4, 8
CPLR 507 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 509 .....	8
CPLR 510 .....	8, 9
CPLR 510(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 511(a) .....	4
CPLR 511(b) .....	4
